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TODAY’S OUTCOMES

The Board will consider moving forward with the Trout Creek Pool/Spa Mechanical Room and 

Pool Deck Hydronics and Paver Replacement Project 

By Motion: 
The Board of Directors authorizes the General Manager, on behalf of the Tahoe Donner 

Association, to execute the necessary construction contracts to implement the Trout Creek 

Recreation Center (TCRC) Pool/Spa Mechanical Room and Deck Renovation and 

Replacement Project, not to exceed $930,000, including a 10% contingency utilizing 

Replacement Reserve Funds. The project includes the following:

1. Budgeted 2025 Pool/Spa Mechanical Room TDA Reserve Study components totaling 

$542,000 

2. Emergency acceleration of Lap Pool Deck Hydronics and Paver Replacement TDA Reserve 

Study components totaling $388,000



POOL/SPA MECHANICAL ROOM RENOVATION
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WHY THIS PROJECT:

• The existing pool room’s mechanical systems 

have exceeded their useful life and need 

replacement.

• Critical to the operation of the Recreation Pool, 
Lap Pools, Kiddie Pool, Spa 1, Spa 2, and 

Covered Spa

• Update to modern day system, reducing daily 

maintenance needs and increasing safety

WHAT IS THE PROJECT:

• Remove and replace boilers, pumps, filters, 

chemical treatment systems, and associated 

infrastructure

• Improve pool mechanical room ventilation, 
wiring, and chemical storage areas



DECK HYDRONIC SYSTEM + POOL PAVERS REPLACEMENT
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WHY THIS PROJECT:

• The hydronic snow melt system experienced 

catastrophic failure this past winter and has exceeded 

its useful life.

• System mitigates ice and snow around the Lap Pool, 
Spa 1, and Spa 2 

• The boiler for the snowmelt system is housed in the 

pool mechanical room 

• Accelerated emergency replacement needed before 

winter 2025/2026 operations

WHAT IS THE PROJECT:

• Complete replacement of the entire system, including 

boilers, manifolds, hydronic tubing, and pavers

• The entire pool deck will be regraded to restore proper 
drainage



PROJECT IMPACTS AND SCHEDULING

IMPACTS

• Pool/Spa Mechanical Room Renovation requires 

full shutdown of all water bodies at TRWC during 

the duration of work

• Deck Hydraulic System Replacement requires full 

closure of the deck area of the Lap Pool, Spa 1 
and  2 for the duration of work

• Complete projects simultaneously to minimize 

member impact to a single construction period

• In talks with local pools to identify an alternative 

pool for member use 

SCHEDULE

• Proposing to close all water bodies at Trout Creek 

day after Labor Day - September 2, 2025

• Anticipating 3-month closure 
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FISCAL IMPACT
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• Board approved 2025 Replacement Reserve Budget including Pool/Spa Mechanical Room 

Renovation Project. Replacement Reserve Study components for Project total $542,000

• Emergency repair for Deck Hydronic System and Pool Paver Replacement Project totaling 

$388,000 not included in 2025 budget

• The following TDA  Replacement Reserve Study components are proposed for acceleration and 

adjustment:

• Hydronic Snowmelt System – Boiler Repairs accelerate from 2037 to 2025, totaling $14,300 

• Hydronic Snowmelt System – Boiler accelerate from 2037 to 2025, increase from  $21,500 to 
$144,000

• Pool Deck/Pavers Repairs accelerated from 2029 to 2025, totaling $63,300

• Lap Pool Pavers accelerate from 2037 to 2025, and increase from $30,507 to $166,400



REPLACEMENT RESERVE FUND 
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Budget 2025
Forecast 2025 

with Project
Notes

Beginning balance $15,679,161 $15,616,346 2024 Audit Report

Assessment Funds $6,084,606 $6,084,606

Estimated Interest Income $470,375 $470,375
Higher than 30 yr 

Cash Flow Scenario

Estimated Salvage Receipts $26,780 $26,780

Expenditures $17,557,154 $17,945,154

Approved 2025 RRF 

Budget + Proposed 

Accelerated $388,000

Estimated Ending Balance $4,703,768 $4,252,953
Updated Balances 

5.12.25



NEXT STEPS

AGREEMENTS PENDING BOARD APPROVAL:

• Execute necessary construction contracts to implement the Project

CONSTRUCTION:

• Lock in current pricing

• Order and procure long lead time items for the project (up to 18 weeks)

• Construction schedule approximately three months, starting 

September 2, 2025

COMMUNITY PROJECT IMPACT COMMUNICATION:

• The Project will be heavily noticed in the coming months through a 

comprehensive communication plan

• Impacts will include the complete closure of pools and spas for up to 3 

months

• Finalize alternate pool access for Member ID Cardholders during the 

project
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The Board may consider separating the projects and 

implementation timing.

The following should be considered in this decision:

• Rapid cost escalation in materials and equipment

• Long lead times for mechanical components 

(currently 18 weeks)

• The extensive downtime and member disruption 

caused by phasing the projects 

• Potential for unforeseen mechanical downtime 

despite the completion of progressive preventive 

maintenance due to the age and condition of the 

existing systems

If a phased approach is considered the Deck 

Hydronic System and Paver Replacement Project 

must be complete first, before winter.

ALTERNATIVES
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By Motion: 
The Board of Directors authorizes the General Manager, on behalf 

of the Tahoe Donner Association, to execute the necessary 

construction contracts to implement the Trout Creek Recreation 

Center (TCRC) Pool/Spa Mechanical Room and Deck Renovation 

and Replacement Project, not to exceed $930,000, including a 10% 

contingency utilizing Replacement Reserve Funds. The project 

includes the following:

1. Budgeted 2025 Pool/Spa Mechanical Room TDA Reserve Study 

components totaling $542,000

2. Emergency acceleration of Lap Pool Deck Hydronics and Paver 

Replacement TDA Reserve Study components totaling $388,000

RECOMMENDED ACTION



THANK YOU
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REFERENCE MATERIAL

12



Excerpt of:
2025
BUDGET 
WORKSHOP
OCTOBER 10, 2024
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REPLACEMENT 

RESERVE FUND
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REPLACEMENT RESERVE FUND (RRF) 30-YEAR 

CASH FLOW FOLLOW- UP
Replacement Reserve Fund Policy (RRF) Administrative Resolution 2019-1

• Components must have a minimum threshold of $2,000 in the aggregate

• Components must have a useful life greater than one year and less than 30 years

• Minimum balance policy thresholds:

o A minimum balance shall be maintained in the Replacement Reserve Fund that equates to 10% of the 
association's net property and equipment (total property and equipment less land and land 
improvements), as documented in the prior year's independent Auditor's Report and accompanying 
year-end financial statements. 

o The forecasted beginning replacement reserve fund balance divided by the fully funded value of the 
total current replacement costs of all components of the reserve study should target a 25% funding 
level.

o The annual RRF assessment allocation shall be increased by a minimum of 4% each year until the 
percent funding level exceeds 25% and until the RRF balance is equal or exceeds 10% of net property 
and equipment.

o Once 25% funded or greater is achieved, the current year's funding level also needs to consider 
reserve study's future years percent funded and cash balances, in order to minimize the need for large 
adjustments in future years

• Proposed projects and funding plans beyond 2025 are estimated projections and 
need to go through board review/approval annually.
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REPLACEMENT RESERVE FUND (RRF) 30-YEAR 

CASH FLOW FOLLOW- UP cont.
Coming out of Budget Workshop No. 4, the Board asked staff and the Finance 
Committee to review the Replacement Reserve Fund 30-Year Cash Flow funding plan 
and look at scenarios to meet the Reserve Replacement Fund policy sufficiency 
measures.

Staff and the Finance Committee met on October 7, 2024 to discuss this follow-up item 
and present several scenarios in the next several slides including:

1. 10/3/24 30-Year Cash Flow presented

2. Scenario 1 – 10% increase to the RRF assessment allocation for 5 years

3. Scenario 2  - 10%, 10%, and 25% increase to the RRF assessment allocation over 
the next 3 years
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30-YEAR CASH FLOW/RESERVE STUDY FUNDING SCENARIO 1 
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10% INCREASE FOR 3 YEARS | Funding scenario consistent with prior 2025 budget workshops
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10% INCREASE FOR 5 YEARS

30-YEAR CASH FLOW/RESERVE STUDY FUNDING SCENARIO 2
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10, 10, 25% MODEL

30-YEAR CASH FLOW/RESERVE STUDY FUNDING SCENARIO 3 
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